Non-current assets held for

sale and discontinued
operations  382,238 - -  382,238

Other assets  48,593 689 -  49,282

TOTAL ASSETS  10,671,360 (37,698) -  10,633,662

API BANK a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

 15

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2.1. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (Continued)

(a) New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations to Existing Standards Mandatory

for the First Time for the Financial Year Beginning on 1 January 2018 (Continued)

– IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 (Continued)

/i/ Effects of the First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 on the Balance Sheet as of
 1 January 2018 (Continued)

In RSD thousand

Presentation in line
with IAS 39

Closing
balance as

of 31
December

2017 in
accordance
with IAS 39

Presentation
in

accordance
with IFRS 9

Changes in
valuation

Reclassifica
tions

Opening
balance as of

1 January
2018 in

accordance
with IFRS 9

LIABILITIES
Deposits and other financial

liabilities to banks, other
financial organizations and
central bank  203,206 - -  203,206

Deposits and other financial
liabilities to customers  8,592,080 - -  8,592,080

Changes in fair value of items
subject to hedging  206 - -  206

Subordinated liabilities  134,215 - -  134,215
Provisions  17,578 (11,643) -  5,935
Deferred tax liabilities  1,746 - -  1,746
Other liabilities  87,335 - -  87,335

TOTAL LIABILITIES  9,036,366 (11,643) -  9,024,723

EQUITY
Share capital  3,672,407 - -  3,672,407
Reserves  9,892 3,029 -  12,921
Accumulated losses  (2,047,305) (29,084) -  (2,076,389)

Total equity  1,634,994 (26,055) -  1,608,939
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY  10,671,360 (37,698) -  10,633,662

The total effect of the first adoption of IFRS 9 that increased accumlated losses as of 1
January 2018, amounts to RSD 29,084 thousand and results from an increase in the
impairment of financial assets for the same amount. The Bank recorded the effect of the
first adoption of IFRS 9 as adjustment of the accumulated losses opening balance, with
the effect on total equity.

API BANK a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

 16

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2.1. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (Continued)

[…]

Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
amortised cost 134,215  134,215

Other liabilities
Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
amortised cost 87,335  87,335

API BANK a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

 17

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2.1. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (Continued)

(a) New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations to Existing Standards Mandatory

for the First Time for the Financial Year Beginning on 1 January 2018 (Continued)

– MSFI 9 “Finansijski instrumenti” (Nastavak)

First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 (Continued)

/ii/ Reclassification of the Bank’s income statement items in the comparative period from 1

January to 31 December 2017, in order to comply with the new presentation in accordance
with the requirements of IFRS 9 and the Decision of the National Bank of Serbia, is
presented in the table below:

In RSD thousand

Presentation in accordance with
IAS 39

Presentation in accordance
with IFRS 9 2017

Reclassifi-
cations 2017

Interest income   398,227 - 398,227
Interest expense   (117,782) - (117,782)

Net interest income   280,445 - 280,445

Fee and commission income   78,835 - 78,835
Fee and commission expense   (27,196) - (27,196)
Net fee and commission income   51,639 - 51,639

Net gains from financial assets
held for trading

Net gains from changes in
the fair value of financial
instruments - - -

Net loss from financial assets
available for sale

Net gains from derecognition
of financial instruments
measured at fair value 4,524 - 4,524

Net gain from hedging   1,527 - 1,527
Net foreign exchange gains and

effects of contracted foreign
currency clause   167,587 - 167,587

Other operating income   6,822 (6,770) 52
Net impairment loss on financial

assets and provision for credit
risk-weighted off-balance sheet
items

Net impairment loss on
financial assets not
measured at fair value
through profit or loss (225,695) - (225,695)

TOTAL NET OPERATING INCOME   286,849 (6,770) 280,079

Salaries, compensations and

other personal expenses   (166,593) - (166,593)
Amortisation and depreciation

expense   (24,573) - (24,573)
  Other income - 6,770 6,770
Other expenses   (269,660) - (269,660)

Profit/(loss) before tax   (173,977) - (173,977)

API BANK a.d. BELGRADE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

 18

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2.1. Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (Continued)

(a) New Standards, Amendments and Interpretations to Existing Standards Mandatory

for the First Time for the Financial Year Beginning on 1 January 2018 (Continued)

– IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (Continued)

First-time Adoption of IFRS 9 (Continued)

/iii/  An overview of the impact of the first-time adoption of IFRS 9 on the Bank's